IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ANTHONY BRADEN BRYAN,

Appellant,

CASE NO. 96,802

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR SANTA ROSA COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH ATTORNEY GENERAL

RICHARD B. MARTELL CHIEF, CAPITAL APPEALS FLORIDA BAR NO. 300179

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL THE CAPITOL TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050 (850) 414-3300 Ext. 4579

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>P</u> | AG: | E(S) |
|---|----------|-----|------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | | | . i |
| TABLE OF CITATIONS | | | iii |
| CERTIFICATE OF FONT AND TYPE SIZE | | | . 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS | | | . 2 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | | | . 7 |
| ARGUMENT | | | . 9 |
| THE CIRCUIT COURT'S ORDER SHOULD BE AFFIRMED AND ALL REQUESTED RELIEF, INCLUDING ANY EVIDENTIARY HEARING OR STAY OF EXECUTION, MUST BE DENIED. | | | |
| POINT I | | | |
| THE CIRCUIT COURT'S DENIAL OF BRYAN'S PUBLIC RECORDS CLAIM WAS NOT ERROR | | | 16 |
| POINT II | | | |
| THE CIRCUIT COURT'S DENIAL OF RELIEF, AS TO BRYAN'S SUCCESSIVE AND PROCEDURALLY BARRED CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT THE GUILT PHASE, WAS NOT ERROR | | | 25 |
| POINT III | | | |
| THE CIRCUIT COURT'S DENIAL OF BRYAN'S RENEWED AND PROCEDURALLY BARRED CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT THE PENALTY PHASE, WAS NOT ERROR | | • | 38 |
| POINT IV | | | |
| THE CIRCUIT COURT'S DENIAL OF BRYAN'S RENEWED AND PROCEDURALLY BARRED CLAIM RELATING TO MENTAL HEALTH ASSISTANCE WAS NOT ERROR | | | 40 |

POINT V

| BRYAN'S RENEWED AND PROCEDURALLY BARRED CLAIM CONCERNING THE 1983 TAPE-RECORDING WAS NOT ERROR | 43 |
|--|----|
| POINT VI | |
| THE CIRCUIT COURT'S DENIAL OF RELIEF AS TO BRYAN'S CLEMENCY CLAIM WAS NOT ERROR | 45 |
| POINT VII | |
| THE CIRCUIT COURT'S DENIAL OF RELIEF AS TO BRYAN'S CUMULATIVE ERROR CLAIM WAS NOT ERROR | 47 |
| POINT VIII | |
| THE CIRCUIT COURT'S DENIAL OF RELIEF AS TO BRYAN'S PROCEDURALLY BARRED SUPPLEMENTAL CLAIM REGARDING THE DISCOVERY OF THE VICTIM'S BODY | |
| WAS NOT ERROR | 47 |
| CONCLUSION | 51 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 52 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| <u>CASES</u> | AGE(S) |
|---|--------|
| FEDERAL CASES | |
| <u>Ake v. Oklahoma</u> , 470 U.S. 68, 105 S. Ct. 1087, 84 L. Ed. 2d 53 (1985) | . 40 |
| <u>Bryan v. Singletary</u> , 140 F.3d 1354 (11th Cir. 1998), <u>cert</u> . <u>denied</u> , 119 S. Ct. 1067 (1999) Pa | ıssim4 |
| <u>Bundy v. Dugger</u> , 850 F.2d 1402 (11th Cir. 1988) | . 46 |
| <u>Harich v. Dugger</u> , 844 F.2d 1464 (11th Cir. 1988) | . 36 |
| <u>Herrera v. Collins</u> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993) | . 46 |
| <u>Murray v. Giarratano</u> , 492 U.S. 1 (1989) | . 19 |
| Ohio Adult Parole Authority v. Woodard, 118 S. Ct. 1244 (1998) | . 46 |
| <u>Pennsylvania v. Finley</u> , 481 U.S. 551 (1987) | . 19 |
| <u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984) | . 30 |
| STATE CASES | |
| <u>Atkins v. State</u> , 663 So. 2d 624 (Fla. 1995) 16, | 27,40 |
| <u>Bryan v. Butterworth</u> , 692 So. 2d 878 (Fla. 1997) | . 29 |
| <pre>Bryan v. State, 533 So. 2d 744 (Fla. 1988),</pre> | 33,38 |
| <u>Bryan v. State</u> , 641 So. 2d 61 (Fla. 1994) | assim |
| <u>Buenoano v. State</u> , 708 So. 2d 941 (Fla. 1998) 9, | 23,27 |
| <u>Bundy v. State</u> , 497 So. 2d 1209 (Fla. 1986) | . 46 |
| <u>Cave v. State</u> , 529 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 1988) | . 18 |
| <pre>Davis v. State, 24 Fla.L.Weekly S345 (Fla. July 1, 1999) .</pre> | . 9 |
| <u>Demps v. Dugger</u> , 714 So. 2d 365 (Fla. 1998) | 23,28 |

| <u>Downs v. State</u> , 24 Fla.L.Weekly S231 (Fla. May | 20, | 19 | 99) | | • | • | 47 |
|---|------------|-----|-----|-----|----|-----|------|
| Engle v. Dugger, 576 So. 2d 696 (Fla. 1991) | | • | | | | | 43 |
| <u>Francis v. Barton</u> , 581 So. 2d 583 (Fla. 1991) | • | • | | | | | 44 |
| <u>Huff v. State</u> , 622 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1993) | | • | | | | | 4 |
| <u>Jones v. State</u> , 591 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 1991) | | • | | | | | 27 |
| <u>Jones v. State</u> , 678 So. 2d 309 (Fla. 1990) | | • | | | • | | 32 |
| <u>Jones v. State</u> , 709 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 1998) | | • | | | • | | 32 |
| <u>Kennedy v. State</u> , 547 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 1989) | | • | | | | • | 48 |
| <u>Lambrix v. State</u> , 698 So. 2d 247 (Fla. 1996) | | • | | | | • | 19 |
| <u>LeCroy v. Dugger</u> , 727 So. 2d 236 (Fla. 1998) | | • | | | | | 48 |
| <u>Lightbourne v. State</u> , 644 So. 2d 54 (Fla. 1996) | | • | | | | • | 32 |
| <pre>Medina v. State, 690 So. 2d 1241 (Fla.),</pre> | | • | | | | | 46 |
| <u>Melendez v. State</u> , 718 So. 2d 746 (Fla. 1998) | | | | | | • | 27 |
| <u>Mills v. State</u> , 684 So. 2d 801 (Fla. 1996) | . 9 | ,12 | ,23 | , 2 | 8, | 32, | , 41 |
| <u>Parker v. State</u> , 718 So. 2d 744 (Fla. 1998) | | • | | | | | 44 |
| <pre>Peede v. State, 24 Fla.L.Weekly S391</pre> | | • | | | | | 19 |
| <u>Pope v. State</u> , 702 So. 2d 221 (Fla. 1997) | | • | | | • | | 27 |
| <u>Porter v. State</u> , 653 So. 2d 374 (Fla. 1995) | | • | | | | • | 24 |
| Provenzano v. Dugger, 561 So. 2d 541 (Fla. 1990 |) | | | | | • | 43 |
| <pre>Provenzano v. State, 24 Fla.L.Weekly S312</pre> | . . | | | | | | 46 |
| Remeta v. Dugger, 622 So. 2d 452 (Fla. 1993) | | • | | | | | 18 |
| <u>Remeta v. State</u> , 710 So. 2d 543 (Fla. 1998) | | • | | | 9, | 10, | , 23 |
| Roberts v. Singletary, 678 So. 2d 1232 (Fla. 19 | 96) | | | | | 16. | . 32 |

| <u>Stano v. State</u> , 520 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 1988) | . 43 |
|---|-------|
| <u>Stano v. State</u> , 708 So. 2d 271 (Fla. 1998) | . 9 |
| State ex rel. Butterworth v. Kenny, 714 So. 2d 404 (1998) | . 19 |
| <u>Sullivan v. Askew</u> , 348 So. 2d 312 (Fla. 1977) | . 46 |
| White v. State, 559 So. 2d 1097 (Fla. 1990) | . 36 |
| White v. State, 664 So. 2d 242 (Fla. 1995) | . 27 |
| <u>Zeigler v. State</u> , 632 So. 2d 48 (Fla. 1993) | . 28 |
| | |
| | |
| FLORIDA STATUTES | |
| §119.07 | . 23 |
| §§119.07(8), Florida Statutes (1999) | . 23 |
| §§119.19(8)(d), Florida Statutes (Supp. 1998) | . 18 |
| §§119.19(e) | 21,22 |

OTHER

| Amendments to Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure |
|--|
| 3.852 and 3.993, 24 Fla.L.Weekly S328, appendix S2 |
| (Fla. July 1, 1999) |
| Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.850 |
| Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.851(c) 4 |
| Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.852(h) 7,18,21 |
| Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.852(h)(3) 2,17,24 |
| Rule 3.850(b) |
| Rule 3.852(a)(2) |
